state governmental entity so that the total period of service, 

whether as a cabinet secretary or as an agency executive director, 

shall not exceed twelve (12) years. 

C.  For purposes of this section, twelve (12) years shall also 

be equal to a period of one hundred forty-four (144) months. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026.